

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARGARET DICKSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT RUCHO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas A. Farr
Counsel of Record
Phillip J. Strach
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 787-9700
thomas.farr@ogletreedeakins.com
phil.strach@ogletreedeakins.com

Alexander McC. Peters
Katherine A. Murphy
N.C. DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6900
apeters@ncdoj.gov
kmurphy@ncdoj.gov

Counsel for Respondents

Counsel for Respondents

Dated: March 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background To The 2011 Redistricting Process.....	2
B. The 2011 Redistricting Process in North Carolina	10
Petitioners’ Examples of Legislative Districts Enacted in 2011.....	16
Senate District 14.....	17
Senate District 21.....	18
Senate District 20.....	21
Trial Court Opinion.....	23
Opinion by the North Carolina Supreme Court	26
ARGUMENT	27

1. Petitioners have not shown how the North Carolina courts failed to follow precedent set by this Court in cases involving Section 2 or alleged racial gerrymandering..... 27

2. North Carolina had a strong basis in evidence to support the creation of Section 2 districts 31

3. In finding that race was not the predominant motive for the creation of Congressional District 12, Senate District 32, and House District 54, the lower courts followed precedent set by this Court..... 35

CONCLUSION 38

APPENDIX:

2001 Congressional Plan Congress
Zero Deviation 1a

2011 Enacted Congressional Plan
Rucho-Lewis Congress 2a

2011 Southern Coalition for
Social Justice Congress 3a

2011 Congressional Fair & Legal - Stein 4a

2003 Senate Redistricting Plan 5a

2011 Enacted Senate Plan Rucho Senate 2.....	6a
2011 Southern Coalition for Justice Senate Plan ...	7a
2011 Senate Fair & Legal - Nesbitt	8a
2011 Possible Senate Distribution - McKissick.....	9a
2003-09 NC House: Session Law 2009-78	10a
2011 Enacted House Lewis-Dollar-Dockham 4.....	11a
2011 Southern Coalition for Justice House	12a
2011 Martin Fair & Legal House.....	13a
2011 Possible House Districts - K. Alexander	14a
Revised Affidavit of Sean P. Trende dated December 12, 2012.....	15a
First Affidavit of Dan Frey, With Exhibits, dated January 19, 2012	50a
Second Affidavit of Dan Frey, With Exhibits, dated December 12, 2012.....	74a
Affidavit of Erika Churchill, With Exhibits, dated December 19, 2012.....	148a

Excerpts of Transcript of Deposition of
Erika Churchill,
With Exhibits,
taken March 20, 2012 168a

Letter to
Three Judge Court from
Thomas A. Farr
Re: Legislative Services Analysis of 2001
Congressional and 2003 Legislative Districts
Under 2000 Census
dated June 13, 2013..... 233a

Letter to
Three Judge Court from
Edwin M. Speas, Jr.
dated June 13, 2013..... 241a

Email to
All Counsel from
Three Judge Court
dated June 19, 2013..... 243a

Letter to
Three Judge Court from
Edwin M. Speas, Jr.
dated June 21, 2013..... 245a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 737 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2013).....	14
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 766 S.E.2d 238 (N.C. 2014).....	11, 18, 26, 31
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	2
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	10, 27, 28
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	11, 27, 28, 30
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	7, 18, 28, 29

<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13cv678, 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 142971 (E.D. Va. Oct. 7, 2014)	27, 28
<i>Pender Cnty. v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parrish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	2, 10, 27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2, 10, 27, 29
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 595 S.E.2d 112 (N.C. 2004).....	4
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

Vera v. Bush,
517 U.S. 952 (1996) 25

Westberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964) 9

Wilkins v. West,
264 Va. 447 (2002) 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. CONST. art. II, § 3(3)..... 4

N.C. CONST. art. II, § 5(3)..... 4

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 10303..... 28

52 U.S.C. § 10304..... 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1 23

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 10 2

SUP. CT. R. 15.2 2

REGULATION

28 C.F.R. § 51.54(b)(2) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Register, Vol. 76, No. 27, Part III (February 9, 2011)	3
http://www.ncleg.net/GIS/Download/Maps_Reports/2011RedistrictingGuide.pdf ("Legislator's Guide").....	10
http://www.ncleg.net/GIS/Download/ReferenceDocs/2011/CommitteeDocs/Congressional%20Races%201992-2010%20Handouts.pdf	5
http://www.ncleg.net/GIS/Download/ReferenceDocs/2011/CommitteeDocs/Senate%20Races%202006-2010%20handouts.pdf	5
http://www.ncleg.net/GIS/Download/ReferenceDocs/2011/CommitteeDocs/House%20Races%202006-2010%20handouts.pdf	6
P.L. 109-246	7
Report of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. Report 295 ("Preferred Candidate of Choice")	8
Report of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. Report 478	8
